# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

#### Chapter 65

RESOLVE, Relating to Hunting and Fishing in Reservoirs of Water Supply, City of Belfast.

Hunting and fishing in reservoirs of water supply; regulated. Resolved: That the municipal officers of the city of Belfast be, and hereby are, authorized to prohibit, by ordinance, all fishing and hunting, and to issue such further rules and regulations as may be necessary to protect the water supply of the city of Belfast from pollution, within the herein described territory and all waters therein, and provide punishment for violation thereof; in Reservoir No. 1 in Belfast consisting of an area beginning on Atlantic Highway No. 1 at Little River on the land owned by the Belfast water district and comprises \$1.92 acres of which 34.57 are flooded; or within the limits of Reservoir No. 2 in Belfast, consisting of an area beginning at the bridge over Little River located on Lower Congress street and the road known as the Perkins road, all in the city of Belfast. This area contains 125.37 acres of which 40 acres are flooded.

Approved April 15, 1937.

#### Chapter 66

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in a Certain Lot of Land to the Van Buren Trust Company.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey state's interest in certain property. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to the Van Buren Trust Company the interest of the state in the south part of section 31 in township 9, range 5, W. E. L. S., Aroostook county, formerly of Adolphus S. Crawford, Jr., in consideration of the payment to the state by said Van Buren Trust Company before August 1, 1937, of the sum of \$472.41.

Approved April 15, 1937.

### Chapter 67

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Property.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey state's interest in certain property. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent, be and hereby is, authorized to convey to Charles W. Burr, of Old Town, the interest of the state in 20 acres of a 200-acre lot of land in 32 Middle Division, Hancock county.

Approved April 15, 1937.